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2.1. ODA TO AFRICA - SUMMARY

2.1.1. Top 10 ODA receipts by recipient
USD million, net disbursements in 2009
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Ethiopia
Tanzania

Cote d'lvoire
Congo, Dem. Rep.
Sudan
Mozambique
Uganda

Kenya

Nigeria

Ghana

Other recipients

Total

3820
2934
2 366
2354
2289
2013
1786
1778
1659
1583

25028

47 609

8%
6%
5%
5%
5%
4%
4%
4%
3%
3%
53%

100%

2.1.2. Top 10 ODA donors

USD million, net disbursements in 2009
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United States
EU institutions
IDA

France

United Kingdom
AfDF

Germany

IMF (SAF,ESAF,PRGF)
Spain

Japan

Other donors

Total

7672
5606
4823
4092
2795
2582
2084
2076
1578
1499
12 803

47 609

16%
12%
10%
9%
6%
5%
4%
4%
3%
3%
27%

100%

2.1.3. Trends in ODA

2008 2009 |% change
ODA net disbursements o
(2008 USD million) 43926 49 081 11.7%
ODA commitments o
(2008 USD million) 55 349 62 283 12.5%
Population (thousands) 985 042 | 1007 904 2.3%
Net ODA per capita (USD) 44.6 47.2 —

2.1.4. ODA by income group
USD million, 2009, net disbursements

5252

8123

2.1.5.

Sectors in 2009
commitments

27 863

OLeast Developed Countries

OOther Low Income

OLower Middle Income

BUpper Middle Income

B Unspecified
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2.1.6.

Net ODA receipts per person in 2009

2.1.7. Net ODA and population of aid recipient

in USD countries by region in 2009
Ocean | | | | | Net ODA  Population
ceana ! | ! USD million  million
Africa | | | 47 Africa 47 609 1008
Europe 37 Asia 38 333 3746
All developing 23 America 9089 574
countries
America 16 Europe 5788 157
_ Oceania 1647 9
Asia 10 . . .
| | Aid unspecified by region 25 060
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 USD All ODA recipients 127 527 5494
2.1.8. Regional shares of total net ODA
As a percentage of total ODA
%
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2.2. ODA TO AFRICA BY DONOR AND RECIPIENT

2.2.1. Top 10 DAC donor countries to Africa
USD million, net bilateral disbursements

a) Top 10 donors by amount b) Top 10 donors by share of aid to Africa
207 2008 2000 SR e 2007 2008 2009 S oners ad
2007-2009

1 United States 5031 7202 7672 6 635 25% 1 lIreland 500 610 466 526 81%
2 France 3558 3370 4092 3673 14% 2 Belgium 667 632 796 698 74%
3 United Kingdom 2462 2594 2795 2617 10% 3 Portugal 141 245 172 186 66%
4 Germany 2415 2703 2084 2401 9% 4 Denmark 896 917 882 898 63%
5 Japan 1766 1571 1499 1612 6% 5 France 3558 3370 4092 3673 63%
6 Netherlands 1677 1516 1216 1470 6% 6 Netherlands 1677 1516 1216 1470 61%
7 Canada 1195 1346 1342 1295 5% 7 Luxembourg 131 137 134 134 56%
8 Spain 761 1114 1578 1151 4% 8 United Kingdom 2462 2594 2795 2617 54%
9 Sweden 1001 1026 914 980 4% 9 Finland 229 262 311 267 53%
10 Norway 913 1028 905 949 4% 10 Sweden 1001 1026 914 980 53%
Other DAC countries 3822 3841 4058 3907 15% Other DAC countries 13338 16003 16376 15239 35%
Total DAC countries 24 601 27313 28 155 26 690 100% Total DAC countries 24601 27313 28155 26 690 43%

2.2.2. DAC donor countries’ aid to Africa
USD billion, values shown for 2009, net bilateral disbursements

|2007 02008 m2009
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2.2.3. ODA to Africa by DAC donor

USD million, 2008 prices and exchange rates, average annual net bilateral disbursements

Australia
Austria
Belgium
Canada
Denmark
Finland

France
Germany
Greece

Ireland

Italy

Japan

Korea
Luxembourg
Netherlands
New Zealand
Norway
Portugal

Spain

Sweden
Switzerland
United Kingdom
United States
Total DAC countries
EU institutions

1970-79 1980-89
24 109
67 226

661 642
552 757
242 479
49 213
3070 4219
1335 2252
4 32
185 1669
322 985

= 0
390 1055
2 2
246 668

- 20

= 30
393 734
85 294
899 1033
1518 3550
10 045 18 969
1563 2585

1990-99

105
32
392
656
654
188
5097
2 140

95
1167
1283
14
44
1054

889
296
403
708
331
1053
3423
20 031
3523

2000-09

76
270
762
959
824
200

4 403
2382

22
391
745

1367

119
1533

940
270
665
873
333
2746
5 006
24 943
4601

2000-09
% of DAC
countries
0%
1%
3%
4%
3%
1%
18%
10%
0%
2%
3%
5%
0%
0%
6%
0%
4%
1%
3%
4%
1%
11%
20%
100%

2.2.4. ODA to Africa by largest bilateral donors since 1970
USD billion, 2008 prices and exchange rates, 3-year average net bilateral disbursements

2000-09

Africa as % of each
donor's aid

5%
33%
75%
45%
61%
48%
70%
41%
12%
82%
52%
22%
14%
55%
57%

7%
49%
73%
30%
50%
37%
57%
34%
42%
49%
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2.2.5. Top 10 multilateral donors to Africa
USD million, net disbursements

2007 2008 2009 SYear

1 EU institutions 5184 5756 5 606 5515
2 IDA 4147 4 054 4823 4 341
3 AfDB 1385 1802 2 750 1979
4 Global Fund 1020 1372 1407 1266
5 IMF (SAF,ESAF,PRGF) 90 540 2076 902
6 UNICEF 450 474 464 463
7 GAvVI 305 395 225 308
8 UNDP 228 292 294 271
9 GEF 311 228 221 253
10 IFAD 190 205 119 171

Other multilaterals 874 996 1177 1015

Total multilaterals 14 183 16 114 19 161 16 486

% of all
average multilaterals

33%

26%

12%
8%
5%
3%
2%
2%
2%
1%
6%

100%

2.2.6. ODA to Africa by largest multilateral donors since 1970

USD billion, 2008 prices and exchange rates, 3-year average net disbursements
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2.2.7. Top 10 ODA recipients in Africa
USD million, receipts from all donors, net ODA receipts

2007 2008 2009 a:\gl-eyriagre FEO/COi;fe?’l.ItIS

1 Ethiopia 2578 3328 3820 3242 7%
2 Tanzania 2820 2331 2934 2 695 6%
3 Sudan 2112 2384 2289 2261 5%
4 Mozambique 1778 1996 2013 1929 4%
5 Congo, Dem. Rep. 1356 1769 2354 1826 4%
6 Uganda 1737 1641 1786 1721 4%
7 Nigeria 1956 1290 1659 1635 4%
8 Kenya 1323 1363 1778 1488 3%
9 Ghana 1164 1305 1583 1350 3%
10 Zambia 1008 1116 1269 1131 3%

Other recipients 21474 25 404 26 125 24 335 56%

Total ODA recipients 39 305 43 926 47 609 43 614 100%

2.2.8. Top 10 ODA recipients in Africa with their share of net debt relief grants
USD billion, net ODA receipts

| 2007 02008 ® 2009 O Net debt relief grants




2.2.9. ODA to Africa by recipient country

USD million, 2008 prices and exchange rates, net ODA receipts

2000-09 1970-79 1980-89 1990-99 2000-09 2006 2007 2008 2009
Share(%) Annual averages Annual amounts

Algeria 0.9 588 393 395 352 253 420 319 328
Angola 14 50 236 549 525 195 259 369 251
Benin 1.3 171 272 373 481 443 507 641 697
Botswana 0.4 177 269 161 149 78 113 720 280
Burkina Faso 21 335 529 621 822 1021 1017 1001 1111
Burundi 1.0 175 367 289 394 494 506 509 565
Cameroon 2.7 457 538 789 1043 1989 2056 549 666
Cape Verde 0.5 39 165 177 178 164 177 222 198
Central African Rep. 0.4 159 312 231 148 154 188 256 243
Chad 1.0 258 325 348 379 334 379 419 570
Comoros 0.1 72 107 60 39 37 48 37 51
Congo, Dem. Rep. 5.8 793 1028 428 2231 2 455 1425 1769 2441
Congo, Rep. 0.9 186 236 301 348 307 126 485 290
Cote d'Ivoire 1.8 373 492 1246 689 292 188 623 2422
Djibouti 0.3 124 198 164 113 135 120 121 163
Egypt 3.7 4477 3105 4112 1404 1008 1161 1344 951
Equatorial Guinea 0.1 9 57 63 35 32 34 32 33
Eritrea 0.7 - - 146 284 146 168 144 150
Ethiopia 6.1 389 1142 1329 2348 2245 2686 3328 3946
Gabon 0.1 153 184 157 49 35 55 62 80
Gambia 0.2 50 157 96 85 82 78 94 131
Ghana 3.3 315 637 885 1277 1377 1220 1305 1640
Guinea 0.8 80 353 516 294 193 242 328 217
Guinea-Bissau 0.3 60 174 179 125 103 131 132 149
Kenya 2.6 576 1213 997 1001 1049 1382 1363 1827
Lesotho 0.3 110 231 159 106 80 135 144 127
Liberia 1.0 89 202 161 370 293 738 1249 522
Libya 0.0 35 17 7 19 41 21 60 40
Madagascar 21 306 577 615 816 875 958 843 454
Malawi 1.9 260 447 683 715 785 773 924 809
Mali 21 371 751 638 808 964 1089 964 1014
Mauritania 0.9 351 459 343 343 241 370 320 294
Mauritius 0.1 84 110 63 54 23 74 110 162
Mayotte 0.9 11 60 146 327 407 440 476 558
Morocco 2.3 879 1395 1119 896 1241 1154 1063 924
Mozambique 4.9 129 910 1630 1899 1851 1878 1996 2085
Namibia 0.6 0 23 247 218 171 230 210 327
Niger 1.4 403 583 467 542 612 578 607 479
Nigeria 7.2 325 157 320 2751 12914 2044 1290 1715
Rwanda 17 266 435 614 660 665 753 933 966
Sao Tome & Principe 0.1 8 35 74 45 27 39 47 32
Senegal 2.3 493 996 870 889 978 928 1064 1043
Seychelles 0.0 52 48 29 17 16 9 13 23
Sierra Leone 12 72 179 214 449 392 573 367 455
Somalia 1.0 402 991 492 375 446 406 758 683
South Africa 2.3 - - 428 867 834 858 1125 1098
St. Helena 0.1 16 39 25 32 30 42 66 40
Sudan 3.8 695 1855 619 1448 2297 2207 2384 2358
Swaziland 0.1 74 76 65 46 40 54 70 59
Tanzania 5.8 827 1689 1518 2230 2106 3010 2331 3049
Togo 0.4 184 283 229 158 94 129 330 503
Tunisia 1.1 698 541 352 430 517 348 332 486
Uganda 3.9 141 482 1031 1505 1761 1816 1641 1848
Zambia 3.2 318 763 1177 1234 1660 1066 1116 1313
Zimbabwe 1.0 18 546 626 391 315 493 612 768
North of Sahara, regional 0.4 21 34 56 170 173 303 258 207
South of Sahara, regional 4.4 652 900 894 1695 1787 1791 2733 2 654
Africa, regional 2.9 231 729 773 1117 985 1530 1321 2588
Africa total 100.0 18587 29033 31292 38415 50243 41521 43926 49081




2.2.10. Trends in aid to largest African recipients since 1970
USD billion, 2008 prices and exchange rates, 3-year average net ODA receipts
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2.3. ODA TO AFRICA BY SECTOR

2.3.1. ODA to Africa by sector since 1990
As a percentage of total ODA to Africa, 3-year average commitments

%
45 SOCIAL
40
—— ECONOMIC
35
—— PRODUCTION
30
—— MULTISECTOR
25
20 pd — GENERAL
T PROGRAMME
?—*/ AID
15 | \\/\ \/_A 74 PEET
10 - — \\\// == HUMANITARIAN
T
/\/\/\ \/_/—‘
5 —— OTHERS
/—_\
0 T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T
o - AN ™ < [To] (o] N~ o (o)) o — N ™ < Lo O N~ [c¢]
(e} (2] (2] ) ()] (o2} (o)) [e2] D [e2) o o o o o o o o o
(o] (o2} (e} (e} (o] (o] (e} (e} (e} (e} o o o o o o o o o
—l i i i — —l i i i i N N N N N N N N N

2.3.2. ODA to 5 largest recipients in Africa by sector in 2009
As a percentage of total ODA committed for each country
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2.3.3. ODA to Africa by donor and sector in 2009

; . Itilateral
As a percentage of total bilateral commitments Percentage of multi

finance
0
]
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SOCIAL 39.1 293 464 611 536 219 382 564 701 61.0 369 304 407 556 501 233 319 411 284 282 253 449 512 448|306 37.1 67.7|37.0
Education 115 69 106 241 18 43 206 143 371 153 87 76 32 151 88 233 63 230 53 25 43 92 50(103| 88 84 44| 62
of which: Basic
education 08 01 13 62 06 06 38 11 73 50 42 10 04 43 50 - 33 04 25 13 22 05 29| 26| 29 04 40| 14
Health 9.1 40 106 180 14.0 2.0 11 4.4 20 144 147 76 190 117 68 - 4.7 3.4 5.2 14 4.4 7.7 4.8 6.1 4.6 50 10.8] 105
of which: Basic health 1.0 3.8 7.0 164 129 .77 0.6 14 13 6.8 5.7 53 182 9.5 43 - 1.0 0.8 2.4 13 3.0 4.8 4.7 4.5 12 15 106 8.2
Population and
reproductive health 11 04 28 37 54 09 03 54 72 63 27 13 04 79 44 - 12 00 28 14 06 59 338|115| 03 23 240| 6.1
Water supply and
sanitation 53 69 40 25 156 43 94 122 01 33 16 83 170 140 48 - 20 02 28 02 39 41 10| 49| 55 38 34| 41
Government and civil
society 9.5 7.7 147 116 159 8.6 14 183 53 123 6.0 3.8 0.8 43 177 - 16.0 7.3 8.0 206 119 165 5.6 9.4 9.4 75 214 5.8
Other social infrastr.
and services 2.7 3.3 3.7 12 0.9 17 5.5 1.7 184 9.4 3.0 17 0.2 2.7 76 - 1.8 7.1 4.3 2.1 0.1 15 1.1 2.6 20 101 3.8 4.3
ECONOMIC 00 109 134 29 143 259 128 117 35 08 25 223 410 30 98 - 244 343 271 27 62 144 59|116| 147 416 15| 266
Transport,
communications 00 65 69 04 61 81 96 03 03 01 06 177 240 02 04 - 08 341 05 11 01 48 41| 52|130 184 01| 152
Energy - 35 5.1 0.0 0.2 116 2.7 5.7 19 - 0.1 43 16.8 0.2 6.9 - 141 0.0 199 0.8 0.9 0.8 0.6 33 05 146 0.4 6.5
Banking, business
and other services - 09 15 25 79 63 04 56 13 06 18 03 01 26 26 - 95 02 66 08 52 88 13| 31| 12 85 11| 49
PRODUCTION 10 32 139 114 125 115 55 75 16 103 57 137 9.0 37 50 - 134 16 33 36 36 64 82 7.8(107 211 06| 121
Agriculture, forestry
and fishing 1.0 23 115 9.6 9.1 9.6 35 5.5 16 9.9 54 128 8.7 3.7 43 - 9.7 14 2.8 3.4 21 2.8 6.8 6.0 58 131 0.3 7.9
Industry, mining and
construction - 0.9 0.9 0.7 3.2 0.8 19 06 - 0.4 0.1 0.6 0.3 0.0 0.7 - 32 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.2 0.6 0.4 0.9 13 6.9 0.3 29
Trade and tourism - - 16 11 02 11 01 13 - - 03 03 01 - 01 - 06 01 02 02 13 30 10| 09| 36 11 01 13
MULTISECTOR 36 99 65 42 90 148 56 67 82 37 35 10 89 97 57 39 89 21 16 82 83 17 37| 48|121 01 257| 58
GENERAL
PROGRAMME AID 13 11 17 37 39 91 41 84 00 80 73 221 - 26 189 - 114 186 150 393 58 225 45( 102|199 - 0.0 151
DEBT = 286 104 24 - = 296 35 - = 404 11 - = 04 - = 08 98 17 377 05 17| 74| 03 01 - 0.1
HUMANITARIAN 222 168 71 98 58 114 02 58 126 124 20 62 03 166 86 138 93 0.0 134 153 85 91 248|119( 116 - 45| 33
OTHERS 08 02 06 46 09 53 40 00 40 38 17 33 - 87 15 590 06 15 14 11 46 05 - 16| 00 - = 0.0
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100| 100 | 100 100 100 | 100
Food aid (emergency
and develop. aid) 12.0 22 35 55 2.0 3.6 0.6 4.4 6.9 29 6.0 135 0.3 6.3 29 4.5 18 0.0 228 13 4.0 22 207 9.0 65 - 0.0 17
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2.3.4. Analysis of social sector ODA to Africa by donor
As a percentage of total sector-allocable commitments for each donor in 2009
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2.3.5. Analysis of social sector ODA to Africa since 1990
As a percentage of total sector-allocable ODA, 3-year average commitments
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2.3.6. Analysis of economic and production sector ODA to Africa by donor
As a percentage of total sector-allocable commitments for donor in 2009

OTransport/ Communications BEnergy OBanking/Business Services B Agriculture /Forestry / Fishing OIndustry/ Mining/ Construction @ Trade / Tourism

%
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2.3.7. Analysis of economic and production sector ODA to Africa since 1990
As a percentage of total sector-allocable ODA, 3-year average commitments
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2.3.8. ODA to Africa by sector and recipient in 2009
USD million, commitments

MULTI- GEN.PROG

HUMANI-

SOCIAL ~ ECONOMIC PRODUCTION (- AD DEBT TARIAN OTHERS TOTAL
Algeria 213 7 6 35 2 0 29 5) 296
Angola 151 9 9 30 4 - 2 5 211
Benin 285 192 40 49 124 1 0 6 698
Botswana 195 1 4 11 - 0 1 2 214
Burkina Faso 726 329 249 44 348 2 20 9 1727
Burundi 320 78 54 26 98 7 88 3 675
Cameroon 359 243 93 63 149 147 11 4 1070
Cape Verde 89 113 14 29 19 1 1 5 269
Central African Rep. 130 75 14 45 81 5 38 1 388
Chad 103 57 41 69 20 1 341 4 637
Comoros 25 31 0 4 25 0 0 2 88
Congo, Dem. Rep. 1156 602 123 68 404 13 580 7 2 952
Congo, Rep. 109 40 6 8 7 222 3 2 397
Cote d'lvoire 386 161 99 14 316 1572 38 4 2592
Djibouti 34 22 1 5! 42 8 9 2 123
Egypt 490 112 161 88 76 113 15 5 1059
Equatorial Guinea 25 0 1 1 - 0 - 1 28
Eritrea 67 0 65 31 7 - 38 1 210
Ethiopia 2 331 572 308 106 369 0 687 12 4 385
Gabon 59 0 21 5 - 26 0 3 113
Gambia 49 8 25 8 34 0 1 0 124
Ghana 701 599 98 66 405 54 3 8 1934
Guinea 81 33 6 12 15 a7 5 4 201
Guinea-Bissau 67 6 11 6 37 0 1 1 130
Kenya 1177 690 272 225 303 2 398 15 3082
Lesotho 161 20 1 9 7 1 2 2 203
Liberia 287 236 61 20 60 117 35 2 818
Libya 9 7 1 4 - - 0 0 22
Madagascar 125 18 38 35 23 8 12 5 263
Malawi 668 64 127 30 147 1 8 6 1051
Mali 666 287 316 62 96 3 6 15 1450
Mauritania 56 6 13 14 12 0 10 2 113
Mauritius 115 77 33 5 149 - 0 1 380
Mayotte 415 11 11 97 - - - - 534
Morocco 620 579 269 35 - 0 2 9 1515
Mozambique 927 246 182 50 716 7 65 15 2210
Namibia 286 8 123 8 0 - 4 4 433
Niger 162 32 109 35 59 2 29 7 434
Nigeria 1658 817 515 57 0 - 5 6 3058
Rwanda 538 249 160 43 287 0 17 9 1302
Sao Tome & Principe 20 22 2 2 1 0 0 2 48
Senegal 593 244 150 133 127 2 13 26 1287
Seychelles 6 0 2 35 26 - - 0 69
Sierra Leone 214 11 25 10 114 0 4 1 380
Somalia 113 0 39 11 13 0 411 2 589
South Africa 1119 120 23 54 0 - 7 8 1331
St. Helena 84 22 0 1 20 - 4 - 130
Sudan 887 169 58 93 30 2 1260 8 2 508
Swaziland 41 0 24 11 0 - 5 1 81
Tanzania 1786 496 383 140 1603 30 55 19 4512
Togo 130 73 8 29 84 267 1 1 594
Tunisia 516 176 75 27 0 - 1 5 801
Uganda 1084 680 337 73 107 2 135 9 2 427
Zambia 494 200 85 28 349 7 18 11 1191
Zimbabwe 326 3 106 32 20 1 366 3 857
North of Sahara, regional 122 45 50 153 6 - 21 23 420
South of Sahara, regional 989 443 394 452 163 - 203 140 2783
Africa, regional 552 1347 288 333 221 - 70 108 2920
Africa total 25 096 10 691 5728 3169 7 326 2672 5078 561 60 320
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Education

2.3.9. Total ODA to education
USD bhillion, 2008 prices and exchange rates, commitments with 3 year moving averages
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2.3.10. Top 10 recipients 2009
commitments,
USD million Ethiopia Morocco Mayotte Uganda South Africa Tanzania Tunisia Mozambique Algeria Nigeria Others Total
o France 6 219 344 0 2 0 38 1 119 3 354 | 1137
8 IDA 288 - - 150 - 60 - - - 109 87 694
& EU Institutions - 102 - - 178 - 91 - 30 - 153 553
@ United States 17 6 - 10 - 10 0 2 - 13 431 489
2 canada 2 4 - 1 1 147 4 122 2 2 176 461
S United Kingdom 325 1 - 3 2 5 1 0 1 8 57 402
o Germany 10 46 0 4 19 4 31 2 4 10 213 341
o AfDF - - - 80 - - - - - - 109 189
|9 Japan 3 1 - 3 1 2 1 12 0 1 115 140
Belgium 2 2 - 1 4 2 0 5 1 - 95 111
Other donors 35 12 - 59 48 17 3 46 3 7 447 675
Total 688 393 344 312 254 246 218 190 159 153 2237 5194
2.3.11. ODA to education by subsector 2009 2.3.12. ODA commitments to education
USD million, commitments USD million
2006 2007 2008 2009
Australia 2 16 18 17
BEducation policy Austria 9 7 8 10
training / research Belgium 75 88 95 111
2011 DBasic education Canada 181 112 186 461
Denmark 9 36 14 18
Finland 15 18 60 22
DSecondary France 965 1281 1173 1137
education
Germany 297 372 402 341
WPost-secondary Greece 5) 12 15 17
education Ireland 47 63 95 71
1255 Italy 14 15 29 38
Japan 124 133 92 140
Korea 8 25 65 10
Luxembourg 17 19 15 20
Netherlands 432 194 227 111
Related Millenium Development Goals New Zealand 2 2 1 1
Norway 60 88 90 61
"Achieve universal primary education (Goal 2)" Portugal 53 56 57 57
Spain 79 130 52 81
"Ensure that, by 2015, children everywhere, boys and girls alike, will be Sweden 59 16 22 31
able to complete a full course of primary schooling" Switzerland 18 18 25 19
(Target 3) United Kingdom 531 395 34 402
United States 229 257 326 489
DAC countries 3233 3355 3100 3668
EU institutions 133 266 72 553
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Health

2.3.13. Total ODA to health
USD bhillion, 2008 prices and exchange rates, commitments with 3 year moving averages
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2.3.14. Top 10 recipients 2009

commitments, South Congo,
USD million Nigeria  Tanzania  Ethiopia Kenya Africa Malawi  Mozambique Uganda Dem.Rep. Zambia Others Total
& United States 410 281 351 523 528 56 224 283 66 227 858 | 3808
8 Global Fund 471 227 215 80 - 352 12 71 78 55 872 2433
N IDA 276 81 81 3 - 17 45 - - - 106 609
@ United Kingdom 133 3 69 41 30 25 40 7 27 6 207 590
8 Canada 1 7 9 3 1 9 87 2 2 14 280 416
S EU Institutions - 0 - - - - - - 71 - 236 307
o Germany 1 37 0 4 11 10 1 2 7 2 160 236
; GAVI 6 6 38 12 - 7 6 8 26 4 112 225
|9 Denmark - 171 1 0 0 1 6 2 - - 8 188
Japan 9 5 8 8 2 3 3 3 7 7 109 164
Other donors 36 93 85 16 37 50 72 48 110 17 799 1364
Total 1 344 912 858 691 608 531 494 426 395 332 3748 10339
2.3.15. ODA to health by subsector 2009 2.3.16. ODA commitments to health
USD million, commitments USD million
2006 2007 2008 2009
1141 Austrglia 0 2 1 15
BHealth, general Austria 8 8 5 7
Belgium 86 128 125 140
Canada 80 301 196 416
DBasic health Denmark 121 132 29 188
Finland 30 17 13 15
5587 3610 France 194 71 123 76
BPopulation policies Germany 152 119 140 236
incl. HIV/AIDS Greece 4 4 6 4
control Ireland 81 116 120 97
Italy 28 54 76 77
Japan 108 119 96 164
Korea 4 5 72 57
Luxembourg 22 28 28 26
Netherlands 318 77 336 141
Related Millenium Development Goals New Zealand 1 1 8 -
Norway 75 97 110 57
"Reduce child mortality" (Goal 4) Portugal 10 11 7 9
Spain 86 103 133 123
"Improve maternal health" (Goal 5) Sweden 148 59 72 34
Switzerland 14 30 36 22
"Combat HIV/AIDS, malaria and other diseases" (Goal 6) United Kingdom 312 511 519 590
United States 1601 2949 4045 3808
DAC countries 3484 4941 6 296 6 301
EU institutions 241 226 256 307
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USD bhillion, 2008 prices and exchange rates, commitments with 3 year moving averages

Water

2.3.17. Total ODA to water

Top 10 donors 2009
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2.3.18. Top 10 recipients 2009

commitments, Burkina Congo,

USD million Faso Tunisia  Dem. Rep. Kenya Ethiopia Senegal Tanzania Uganda Mali Morocco ~ Others Total
France 3 176 - 127 1 45 - 13 20 1 134 520
EU Institutions 70 - 139 - 35 - - - 70 35 348
IDA 90 - 13 24 32 - 29 22 8 - 99 316
Germany 22 89 6 10 0 0 3 17 0 0 146 293
AfDF - - - - - 46 - 54 - - 185 285
United Kingdom - - 39 - 80 - 1 - - - 60 180
Japan 17 1 1 24 20 13 29 2 0 1 45 152
Denmark 84 - - - - - - - 64 - 3 151
United States - - 7 4 7 6 5 8 2 0 58 97
Netherlands - - - - - 0 - - 1 - 59 60
Other donors 6 0 6 11 16 9 80 8 8 23 198 367
Total 292 267 211 198 157 154 147 124 102 95 1023 2769

2.3.19. ODA to water by subsector 2009 2.3.20. ODA commitments to water
USD million, commitments USD million
2006 2007 2008 2009
121 BWater resources Australia - - 0 8
policy Austria 10 6 10 10
Belgium 62 72 73 42
BWwater supply & Canada 4 15 32 48
sanitation - large
systems Denmark 32 15 8 151
OBasic drinking water Finland 14 29 24 22
supply & sanitation France 214 289 200 520
Germany 237 164 257 293
BRivers / Waste / Greece 0 1 0 0
Education Ireland 15 19 23 15
Italy 5) 23 94 7
Japan 133 144 181 152
Korea 2 3 & 50
Luxembourg 6 6 12 19
Netherlands 229 267 160 60
Related Millenium Development Goals New Zealand 0 0 - -
Norway 5 5 30 19
"Ensure environmental sustainability" (Goal 7) Portugal 1 1 0 0
Spain 16 21 58 42
"Halve, by 2015, the proportion of people without sustainable access to zagg::an d ig 22 43 1?
safe drinking water and sanitation" (Target 10) - -
United Kingdom 43 41 240 180
United States 9 110 471 97
DAC countries 1068 1258 1926 1755
EU institutions 463 357 7 348
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